Concentrate Transport Costs 146 1.26 37

Treatment & Refining Charges 178 1.54 45

Royalties 4 0.03 1

LOM Operating Costs 2,736 23.61 687

Closure & Reclamation 66 0.57 17

Sustaining Capital 423 3.65 106

LOM AISC 3,224 27.78 809

Note: 1) Unit mining cost per tonne mined $2.53/t.

2) See Non-IFRS measures as set out on page 24 of this MD&A

Economic Analysis (presented on a 100% ownership basis, base case assumptions)

The economic cash flow model of the Project, using long-term price of US$1,725/oz for platinum,

US$3.20/lb for copper, and a C$/US$ exchange rate of 1.28, generates an after-tax NPV of $1.07 billion,

at a 6% discount rate, and an after-tax IRR of 29.7%. Payback is 2.3 years on initial capital. Before taxes,

the NPV at 6% is $1.64 billion and IRR is 38.8% with a payback of 1.5 years. The economic analysis is

carried out in real terms (i.e., without inflation factors) in Q1 2021 Canadian dollars without any project

financing but inclusive of equipment financing and costs for closure bonding.

The Project has significant leverage to the palladium and copper prices. The after-tax valuation sensitivities

for the key metrics are shown below.

9

Palladium Price

 US$/oz 1,000 1,250 1,500 1,725 1,850 2,000 2,500

NPV6% ($M) 356 601 847 1,068 1,190 1,337 1,831

Payback (yrs) 4.3 3.2 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.6

IRR (%) 14.8% 20.2% 25.3% 29.7% 32.1% 34.8% 43.7%

Copper Price

 US$/lb 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.20 3.50 4.00 4.50

NPV6% ($M) 792 907 1,022 1,068 1,137 1,251 1,365

Payback (yrs) 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.0

IRR (%) 24.7% 26.8% 28.9% 29.7% 30.9% 32.9% 34.8%

After-Tax Results OPEX Sensitivity

-20% -15% 0% 15% 20%

NPV 6% ($M) 1,270 1,220 1,068 916 866

Payback (yrs) 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5

IRR (%) 33.0% 32.2% 29.7% 27.1% 26.2%

After-Tax Results CAPEX Sensitivity

-20% -15% 0% 15% 20%

NPV 6% ($M) 1,195 1,163 1,068 972 940

Payback (yrs) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.6 2.7

IRR (%) 37.7% 35.4% 29.7% 25.3% 24.1%

Discount Rate

Sensitivity

NPV (After-Tax)

($M)

0% 2,060

5% 1,191

6% 1,068

8% 859

10% 689

10

Mineral Resources

The Mineral Resource Estimate below is for the combined Marathon, Geordie and Sally deposits. The

Mineral Resource Estimates were prepared by P&E Mining Consultants Inc.

Pit Constrained Combined Mineral Resource Estimate1-8 for the Marathon, Geordie and Sally

Deposits (Effective date June 30, 2020)

Mineral

Resource

Category

Tonnage Pd Cu Au Pt Ag

kt g/t koz % M lbs g/t koz g/t koz g/t koz

Marathon Deposit

Measured 113,793 0.63 2,304 0.20 502 0.07 262 0.21 762 1.49 5,466

Indicated 89,012 0.45 1,296 0.19 373 0.06 182 0.16 449 1.77 5,078

M+I 202,806 0.55 3,599 0.20 875 0.07 444 0.19 1,211 1.62 10,544

Inferred 6,931 0.43 95 0.17 26 0.08 17 0.14 32 1.55 345

Geordie Deposit

Indicated 17,268 0.56 312 0.35 133 0.05 25 0.04 20 2.4 1,351

Inferred 12,899 0.51 212 0.28 80 0.03 14 0.03 12 2.4 982

Sally Deposit

Indicated 24,801 0.35 278 0.17 93 0.07 56 0.2 160 0.7 567

Inferred 14,019 0.28 124 0.19 57 0.05 24 0.15 70 0.6 280

Total Project

Measured 113,793 0.63 2,304 0.20 502 0.07 262 0.21 762 1.49 5,466

Indicated 131,081 0.45 1,886 0.21 599 0.06 263 0.15 629 1.66 6,996

M+I 244,874 0.53 4,190 0.20 1,101 0.07 525 0.18 1,391 1.58 12,462

Inferred 33,849 0.40 431 0.22 163 0.05 55 0.10 114 1.48 1,607

Notes:

1. Mineral Resources were estimated using the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and

Petroleum (CIM), CIM Standards on Mineral Resources and Reserves, (2014) and Best Practices

Guidelines (2019) prepared by the CIM Standing Committee on Reserve Definitions and adopted

by CIM Council.

2. Mineral Resources that are not Mineral Reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. The

estimate of Mineral Resources may be materially affected by environmental, permitting, legal,

marketing, or other relevant issues.

3. The Inferred Mineral Resource in this estimate has a lower level of confidence that that applied to